
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

Date: 10 March 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mitchell (Chairman), Alford, Bennett, Mrs Cobb, 
Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, Older, Pidgeon 
(Deputy Chairman), Randall and Wakefield-
Jarrett 

Contact: Mary van Beinum 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
01273 - 29 - 1062 
mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

92. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

  

 

 

93. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 20 January and 3 February 2009. 

1 - 10 

 

94. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

95. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

96. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS AND NOTICES OF MOTION 
REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

11 - 12 

 

97. PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT, QUARTER 3 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance. 

13 - 44 

 Contact Officer: Barbara Green Tel: 291081  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

98. TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 9 REPORT TO 
CABINET 

 Report of the Interim Director of Finance and Resources 

45 - 84 

 Contact Officer: Nigel Manvell Tel: 29-3104  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

99. ADAPTATION TO CLIMATE CHANGE 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance 

85 - 88 

 Contact Officer: Thurstan Crockett Tel: 29-2503  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

100. SCRUTINY LEGISLATION UPDATE 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance 

89 - 96 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29 - 1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

101. UPDATE ON CURRENT SCRUTINY REVIEWS 

 Report of the Acting Director of Strategy and Governance 

97 - 104 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29 - 1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

102. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PLAN 105 - 
112 

 

103. ITEMS TO BE TAKEN FORWARD  

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum, 
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Date of Publication - Tuesday, 3 March 2009 

 
 

 





BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 20 JANUARY 2009 
 

BANQUETING SUITE, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Mrs Cobb, 
Morgan, Older, Randall, Wakefield-Jarrett and Watkins 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
66. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
66a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Warren Morgan was substituting for Councillor Anne Meadows and Councillor 
Watkins for Councillor Elgood.  
 
66b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
66c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
66d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
67.1  RESOLVED;  that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
68. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
68.1 The Chairman pointed out that the meeting was being webcast. 

1



 

 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 20 JANUARY 
2009 

 
68.2 The Chairman introduced the new Head of Scrutiny, Tom Hook who said he was looking 

forward to working with Members and senior officers in developing Overview and 
Scrutiny at Brighton & Hove. 

 
68.3 Referring to the report presented to the 13 January 2009 Governance Committee  on 

the ‘Communities in Control’ White Paper the Chairman said the response to the 
Government consultations, including dealing with appeals from petitioners to local 
authorities, had been sent without the involvement of the Commission.  (Governance 
Committee Report Appendix 1, Q8 refers) 

 
68.4 The Commission agreed to ask for a more detailed report including a general update on 

current legislation regarding overview and scrutiny. 
 
68.5 A date was being arranged for the first scoping meeting of the 4-Member Scrutiny Panel 

on Dignity and Respect at Work. 
 
69. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
69.1  There were none. 
 
70. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 

COUNCIL 
 
70.1    There were none. 
 
71. PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT:  QUARTER TWO:  2008 - 2009 
 
71.1 The Head of Performance and Improvement introduced the performance improvement 
report for Quarter 2 of 2008 /2009 and gave further information on progress where 
performance was not on track, denoted in colour as ‘red’ direction of travel. More details 
including the action plans were available. 
 
71.2 Members were concerned about road traffic deaths, and the potential impact of the 
recession on key services including drug and alcohol issues, older people’s services and on 
voluntary organisations. Indicators LI 23 - bringing empty properties back into use;  NI 163 – 
working age population qualifications and NI 112  - under 18 conception; were also discussed. 
 
71.3 RESOLVED; that officers be asked to report back to the Commission on the potential 
effects of the recession on performance to include consideration of voluntary, statutory and 
business sectors.  
 
 
72. DISCUSSION WITH CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, EQUALITIES 

AND INCLUSION 
 
72.1  The Chairman welcomed Councillor Dee Simson to the meeting.  
 
72.2  Councillor Simson outlined her roles which included community relations and equalities 
and inclusion; these were challenging and involved all services areas. She reminded the 

2



 

 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 20 JANUARY 
2009 

meeting that although the local economy was relatively strong, the Reducing Inequalities 
Review indic
[...]
he Commission, though some Members felt 

that some individuals and organisations would benefit from more publicity of events and 
reassurance of the actions being taken. 

 
73.8 The Head of Equalities and Inclusion said CIP would be producing its own additional 

publicity of events and minutes of meetings. 
 
73.9 The Chairman welcomed the report and the new Involvement Officer post. She said it 

was good to have sight of the CIP work programme and that different partners were 
taking the lead.  

 
73.10 RESOLVED; that a further report be requested to a future meeting. 
 
74. OSC  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
74.1 The Commission agreed to request a report on preparedness in addressing risks and 

opportunities of a changing climate, and noted that the report of the Scrutiny Review of 
Dual Diagnosis was in its final stages before being reported to the Commission for 
endorsement. 

 
75. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR COUNCIL 

MEETING 
 
There were none 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.05pm 

 
Signed 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Dated this day of  
 

4



 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

4.00PM 3 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Bennett, Mrs Cobb, Elgood, Meadows, Morgan, 
Older, Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Randall, Wakefield-Jarrett and Mrs Norman 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

76. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
76.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Budget meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission, especially the Cabinet Member for Finance Councillor Jan Young and senior 
officers. 
 
76.2 Councillor Mitchell reminded the meeting that the proceedings were being filmed and the 
webcast would be archived. 
 
76a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
Councillor Ann Norman was substituting for Councillor Trevor Alford. 
 
76b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none 
 
76c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
76d Exclusion of Press and Public
[...]
inet Member for Finance introduced the draft proposals for the General Fund 
Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2009 – 2010 and there was a discussion of the key issues. 
 
78.2 It was suggested that ‘fees and charges’ reports previously taken to Cabinet Member 
Meetings as per paragraph 3.32 of the report, be attached to the report when it is presented to 
Cabinet and Council. This was agreed. 
 
78.3 RESOLVED;  (1) That the summarised areas of comments made by the Commission as 
attached below, are taken forward to the 12 February Cabinet meeting 
 
(2) that the ‘fees and charges’ reports previously taken to Cabinet Members Meetings as per 
paragraph 3.32 of the report be attached to the Report when it is presented to Cabinet and 
Council. 
 
 
 
79. CAPITAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2009/2010 
 
79.1 The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the draft proposals for the Capital Resources 
and Capital Investment Programme 2009 – 2010 and there was a discussion of the key issues. 
 

6



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 3 FEBRUARY 
2009 

79.2 The Commission then considered the overall process of the scrutiny of the three reports. 
There was a question as to whether alternative budget proposals would be brought forward for 
scrutiny.   
 
79.3 This was the first time that the drafts had been considered by Overview and Scrutiny 
before being presented to the Cabinet and it was generally felt that the discussion had been 
positive and constructive. 
 
79.4 Members discussed the timing of the publication of the reports, noting that there had been 
only one full working day to read the papers before the meeting. It was agreed to make a 
recommendation on the timely involvement of the Commission in the 2010/2011 budget setting 
process. 
 
79.5 On behalf of the Commission the Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member and senior 
officers for their helpful information and replies to questions. 
 
79.5 RESOLVED;  (1) That the summarised areas of comments made b
[...]
te 

• NI 30 Re-offending rate of prolific and priority offenders 

• NI 47 People killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents 

• NI 112 Under 18 conception rate 

• NI 158 % non decent council homes 

• NI 186 Per capita CO2 emissions in the LA area 

These indicators represent around 20% of our nationally agreed targets. Action 
plans are in place for each of the above and the LAA Delivery Plan clearly 
outlines the activity & milestones to address the shortfall in performance. 

1.4 This report includes data up to December 2008, where it is available. However, 
the majority of information measured by the new National Indicator Set 
established by the Audit Commission and the Local Area Agreement is only 
available on an annual frequency. We have worked with partners to agree 
targets for the period of the agreement and integrated milestones & actions into 
the full LAA Delivery Plan. A full report against the whole Delivery Plan alongside 
new actions for 09/10 and an update on progress towards the Corporate Plan 
objectives will be published in the annual report in June 2009. 

1.5 The new CAA framework has been issued for implementation from April 2009. 
CAA represents a fundamental change in the way the council and its partners 
are assessed moving away from solely focusing on the past performance of the 
council towards a forward looking assessment of our prospects for future 
success against our objectives. It comprises of two main elements; the Area 
Assessment and the Organisational Assessment.  

 
Health of our organisation indicators 
 
1.6 This section reports progress against indicators of corporate health 

including sickness and equality monitoring. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 That Overview and Scrutiny Commission notes; 

2.1 Progress against the LAA outcomes and proposals for remedial actions against 
the indicators that are significantly off track.  

2.2 The change in national performance management framework from CPA to 
CAA from Apr
[...]
ble financial services sector is responsible for ‘big four’ private sector employers in the 
city.  

 

• Medium-term damage to unique Brighton & Hove retail offer. Independent retailers are more prone to failure in an economic 
downturn, a relatively large proportion of independent failures which will impact on the city’s comparative advantage in retail.  

 

• Numbers of short breaks taken in the UK are likely to decline  

2
3



Performance Improvement Report 

Quarter Three: Oct - Dec 2008 
 

OSC 10/3/09 
Appendix 1 

8 

 

• Quality of visitor offer compounds slackening demand – some of this is in public control e.g. Brighton Centre, others are in Private 
Hands e.g. Pier.  

 

2
4



Performance Improvement Report 

Quarter Three – Oct - Dec 2008 
 

 9 

Reducing crime & improving safety  

LAA outcome 
 

Baseline 08/09 
target 

Latest Direction of 
travel 

Lead Directorate 

NI 17 Perceptions of anti-social behaviour  19.6% 
08/09   

Baseline 
year 

Next  Place 
Survey  
2010 

l  
GREY 

Environment 

NI 30 Re-offending rate of prolific and priority offenders  285 

conviction

s 

208 

convictio

ns 

(-27%) 

262 

-8.1% 

(Apr-Sept 

08) 

l  
RED 

Environment 

NI 32 Repeat incidents of domestic violence  New 
indicator 

N/A 
 

N/A l  
GREY 

Environment 

NI 38 Drug-related (Class A) offending rate  New 
indicator 

Baseline 
Year 
 

Data 
available 
July 09 

l  
GREY 

Environment 

NI 40 Drug users in effective treatment  1152 1164 1131 
(April- Sept 
08) 

l   
GREEN 

Environment 

NI 47 People killed or seriously injured in road traffic 
accidents  

165 159 
3.6% 

reduction 

N/A 
Data 
available Apr 
09 

l  
RED 

Environment/ 
ESFRS 

NI 111 First time entrants to the Youth Justice System 
aged 10 – 17 

497 472 187 l   
GREEN 

CYPT 

L 5  Specialist support to victims of a serious sexual 
offence (NI 26) 

New 
indicator  

Baseline 
year 

N/A l  
GREY 

Environment 

L 6  Assault with injury crime rate (NI 20) 2,191 2,081 
5% 

reduction 

1514 
(Dec 08) 

l   
GREEN    

Environment 

2
5



Performance Improvement Report 

Quarter Three – Oct - Dec 2008 
 

 10 

Reducing crime & improving safety  

LAA outcome 
 

Baseline 08/09 
target 

Latest Direction of 
travel 

Lead Directorate 

 

L 7a  Arson incidents (NI 33) – primary fires 246 221 149 
(Dec 08) 

l   
GREEN    

ESFRS 

L 7b  Arson incidents (NI 33) – secondary fires 390 351 266 
(Dec 08) 

l 
AMBER    

ESFRS 

L 8  Number of police recorded LGBT hate crimes and 
incidents 

184 193 
(+5%) 

101 
(Dec 08) 

l 
AMBER 

Environment 

L 9  Number of police recorded racist and religiously 
motivated crimes and incidents 

554 526 
(-5%) 

268 
(Dec 08) 

l   
GREEN 

Environment 

L 10  Number of police recorded total sexual offences 283 297 
(+5%) 

280 
(Dec 08) 

l   
GREEN 

Environment 

 
Summary of progress  
Progress on milestones is good in particular activity against milestones to reduce numbers of first time entrants to the Youth Justice System is 
on track and progress is good.  Increased level of joint working/pooled budgets between PCST and CYPT (Challenge and Support, Targeted 
Youth Support Service and Operation Park) to prevent and divert young people and reduce alcohol related disorder is assisting in good 
progress being achieved. 

 
Risks 
 

• The NI indicators linked to crime, community safety, drugs and alcohol issues (NI 17,30,32,38,40,111 and local indicators 5,6,8,9 and 
10) are all delivered and / or supported by staff who are funded by initiative funding streams and for which the funding for their posts is 
not currently confirmed beyond March 2009.  

 

• Unless funded, multi-agency services which have strong evidence of successful crime reduction outcomes, such as the ASB Team, 
Operation Reduction, Priority and Prolific Offender Project, Environment Improvement Team, Communities Against Drugs Team and 
others will not be able to continue.  

2
6



Performance Improvement Report 

Quarter
[...]
fected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

 
1.1 Brighton & Hove needs to develop its understanding and long term service 

planning in the face of local climate change. 
 
1.2 There is a well-defined process from government for planning this work and the 

purpose of this report is to explain the role of Scrutiny in initiating that process 
locally. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

 
2.1 (1) An ad-hoc Scrutiny Panel be established to scope what work needs to be 

done to make good progress in planning for a changing local climate. 
 
2.2 (2) That Panel will consider as one outcome whether or not a scrutiny Select 

Committee is required to ensure good progress in this work continues.  
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The city council and partners have focused their tackling climate change efforts 

on reducing carbon emissions.  Signing the Nottingham Declaration, producing a 
Climate Change Action Plan, developing Carbon Management Programmes and 
expanding energy efficiency and sustainable energy measures across the city 
have all been a feature of this. 

 
3.2 Work has is underway to plan for the impact of climate change, however further 

studies will need to be conducted before the council has a comprehensive approach. 
This has reflected the views of external stakeholders in the city who regarded cutting 
greenhouse gases as the priority.  While Emergency Planning and Business 
Continuity services both have plans for extreme weather events such as heatwave 
and flooding, (and there is a Flood Group chaired by an experienced Assistant 

85



Director) plans will need to be extended for full service delivery adaptation and 
resilience. 

 
3.3  The UK Climate Impacts Programme (UKCIP 08) is very soon expected to issue the 

most comprehensive, scientifically-based climate modelling service in the world.  
This will allow users to freely explore online what climate impacts are predicte
[...]
a strong focus of city 
strategy yet and this needs to change.  

 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
None 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Documents 
 

1. Details of the national indicator 188 on Adaptation to Climate Change 
are at: http://www.defra.gov.uk/environment/localgovindicators/ni188.htm 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

88



Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 

Agenda Item 100 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

 

Subject: Scrutiny Legislation Update 

Date of Meeting: 10 March 2009 

Report of: Acting Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

 E-mail: Tom.hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 At its January meeting the Overview and Scrutiny Commission requested a 
general update on legislative changes and policy drivers that will impact 
upon the work of Overview and Scrutiny in Brighton and Hove. This report 
summarises four main areas that Members should be aware of: 

• Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

• Communities in Control: Real people, real power and the associated 
consultation, ‘Improving Local Accountability’ 

• Police and Justice Act 2006 

• Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Bill 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 

• Comments on the issues raised in the report on the future development 
of overview and scrutiny function. 

• Instructs officers to provide updates on future policy and legislative 
developments in this area.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1 Partnership Working 

There are a number of elements of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 that relate to the powers and role of 
overview and scrutiny committees. A key focus of the Act relates to 
partnership working and there are a number of measures contained within
[...]
MMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 This report provides Overview and Scrutiny Commission members with a 
summary on the work that the various ad hoc panels are currently 
undertaking. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  

2.1 That members: 

• Note the work of the six ad hoc panels  

• Instruct officers to provide six monthly updates on the work of the 
panels 

• Provide guidance on areas where ad hoc panels could most 
productively focus their efforts to feed into the work planning process 
for 2009/10 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  

3.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the power to establish ad hoc 
panels to look at issues of concern in more detail than the usual cycle of 
Committee meetings allows. The constitutional requirements relating to ad 
hoc panels are appended as Appendix 1.  

 

3.2 In its role as coordination body the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
should maintain an overview as to the work of the ad hoc panels as a 
whole.  

 

3.3 There are currently six ad hoc panels in existence: 

• Older People and Community Safety 

• Dual Diagnosis of Mental Health and Substance Misuse 

• Environmental Industries 

• Dignity at Work 

• Reducing alcohol related harm to children and young people 

• Students in the Community 

97



 
3.2 The suitability of a number of other issues is currently being evaluated to see 

where ad hoc panel intervention could add most value. This will be undertaken 
as part of the process of developing work plans for each committee for 2009/10. 

 
3.3 A brief summary of the work of each ad hoc panel is attached as Appendix 2. 

Each ad hoc panel reports its findings to the parent Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
4. CONSULTATION 

  
4.1 None  
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
  
 Financial Implications: 
  
5.1 Recommendations from ad hoc panels may have financial implications for the 

Council. These will need to be evaluated on an issue by issue basis. In addition 
the
[...]
s 

taken into account by 

Cabinet 16 October 

 

Draft ICT Strategy OSC 21 October 

 

 

 

OSC mid-2009 

Commenting on draft 

strategy 

 

 

 

Commenting on Revised 

ICT Strategy and 

development Plan 

Comments taken into 

account by Cabinet 20 

November 

Further report to OSC 

during 09/10 

 

Scrutiny Reviews/Requests 

 
Dual Diagnosis OSC 21 April  

2009 

Endorsing scrutiny panel 

recommendations for 

reply by Cabinet/NHS 

bodies 

 

  

Risks and 10 March 2009 Considering proposal to   

1
1
0



Issue Date  Overview & Scrutiny 

Activity 

Progress And Date Outcome And 

Monitoring /Dates 
Opportunities of a 

Changing Climate 

 

 review progress against 

performance indicator 

NI188 

 

Other strategic items 

 
Community 

Engagement 

Framework 

15 July  2008 

 

 

 

21 October 2008  

Considering consultation 

document for comment 

 

 

Receiving the final CEF 

and Monitoring its use in 

practice 

Commenting as part of 

consultation process 

 

 

OSC comments reported 

to Cabinet 18 November 

 

 

 

Other Potential Items: 

 

1) Member development 

 

2) Aspirations to reach top quartile of high performing O&S functions 

 

 

1
1
1



1
1
2


	Agenda
	93 Minutes of the previous meetings
	draft minutes osc 090203

	96 Letters from councillors and Notices of Motion referred from Council
	97 Performance Improvement Report, Quarter 3
	item 97 Q3 report

	98 Targetted Budget Management Month 9 report to Cabinet
	99 Adaptation to Climate Change
	100 Scrutiny Legislation Update
	101 Update on Current Scrutiny Reviews
	102 Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

 

4.00PM 10 MARCH 2009 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 

MINUTES 

 

Present: Councillors Mitchell (Chairman); Alford, Bennett, Mrs Cobb, Elgood, Meadows, 
Older, Pidgeon (Deputy Chairman), Randall and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

92. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 
92. There was none. 
 
93. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

 
93.1 RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meetings held on 20 January 2009 and 3 February 
be agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
94. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 

 
94.1 Councillor Mitchell stated that the meeting was being webcast. Item 99, Adaptation to 
Climate Change would be considered after item 96. 
 
95. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
95. There were none. 
 
96. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS AND NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM 

COUNCIL 

 
96.1 Councillor Elgood set out the reasons for his letter requesting a report on how 
Recommendation 10 of the 2006 Access scrutiny panel is being implemented. The 
recommendation related to clear pathways for pedestrians. 
 
96.2 Residents were increasingly concerned about obstructions on the highway and people 
with disabilities were finding obstructions such as A Boards hazardous. Western Road, Church 
Road, St James Street and London Road were particularly affected and although commercial 
areas needed to thrive there should be a better balance, he said.  
 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 10 MARCH 2009 

96.3 Good work had been done in difficult circumstances by officers, the Equalities Forum and 
the Access Scrutiny Panel but since writing this letter Councillor Elgood was now asking for a 
scrutiny panel to be established to look again at the matter of highways obstructions and 
especially the Equalities implications.  
 
96.4 A number of Members had similar concerns and mentioned other areas of the City where 
there seemed to be a need for greater control over A-boards and other pavement obstructions. 
 
96.5 The Committee asked for a report back to the next meeting on action taken regarding 
Recommendation 10 and agreed to set up a Scrutiny Panel, at a time to be decided. 
 
96.6 RESOLVED: (1) that officers be asked to report to the next OSC meeting on the 
implementation of Recommendation 10 of the 2006 Access scrutiny panel. 
 
(2) that a Scrutiny Panel be established at a time to be decided. 
 
97. PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT REPORT, QUARTER 3 

 
97.1 Councillor Fallon-Khan, the Cabinet Member for Central Services introduced the 
performance Improvement report, Quarter 3. He said the Council had for the first time achieved 
4* overall performance rating from the Audit Commission. 
 
97.2 He and the Senior Performance Analyst answered questions on some of the key 
indicators including prolific and priority offenders, first time entrants to the youth justice system, 
people killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents, rough sleepers, take-up of Warm 
Homes energy efficiency programme, LGBT hate crimes and incidents, equality standards, 
talking therapies, direct payments, top 5% staff from ethnic minority or with a disability, carbon 
dioxide emissions, children bullied at school and teenage pregnancies.  
 
97.3 The officers would provide Members with further details where the information was not 
available at this meeting. 
 
97.4 RESOLVED: That the Commission notes 
 

(1) Progress against the LAA outcomes and proposals for remedial actions against the 
indicators that are significantly off track. 

 
(2) The Change in national performance management framework from CPA to CAA from 

April 2009. 
 
98. TARGETTED BUDGET MANAGEMENT MONTH 9 REPORT TO CABINET 

 
98.1 The Head of Financial Services, Corporate and Environment, introduced the report which 
has been presented to 12 February Cabinet on Targeted Budget Management Month 9. He 
said a number of pressures had stabilised since Month 6 and in particular a reduction in the 
number of looked after children had helped to show an improved position in the overall forecast 
outturn. 
 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 10 MARCH 2009 

98.2 The Director of Community Care answered questions on Older Peoples’ Services and 
said that there had been significant fluctuations in the number of clients and unit costs had 
been reduced. 
 
98.3 The Head of Financial Services, Corporate and Environment, gave additional information 
on energy costs, Disability Discrimination Act access works, parking penalty charge income, 
concessionary bus fares and the ring-fencing of the housing enablement budget. 
 
98.4 There would be a written response regarding farming diversification and gas installation 
inspections. 
 
98.5 RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
99. ADAPTATION TO CLIMATE CHANGE 

 
99.1 The Head of Sustainability introduced the report which set the context for the 
recommendations to establish a scrutiny panel to scope what work needs to be done to make 
good progress in planning for a changing local climate; and to consider whether a Select 
Committee is required to ensure good progress continues. 
 
99.2 The Committee noted that there was already good local experience in managing risks 
relating to climate change and that a number of other local authorities are making good 
progress against the new National Indicator NI 188. 
 
99.3 Members considered whether such a Scrutiny Panel or Select Committee might duplicate 
work already being done elsewhere at officer and/or Member level or if it would undermine the 
newly-formed Citywide Sustainability Partnership. There was also a question as to whether the 
setting up of any Panel should await the publication of the UK Climate Impacts Programme 
modelling service (UKCIP 08).  
 
99.4 Most Members spoke in favour of the proposal and in particular supported working across 
Council service areas including key Partners. It was agreed that a Scrutiny Panel would help 
maintain a comprehensive approach to planning for full service delivery adaptation and 
resilience and that this need not wait for UKCIP 08. 
 
99.5 RESOLVED:  (1) That a Scrutiny Panel be established to scope what work needs to be 
done to make good progress in planning for changing local climate. 
 
(2) That Panel will consider as one outcome whether or not a scrutiny Select Committee is 
required to ensure good progress in this work continues. 
 
100. SCRUTINY LEGISLATION UPDATE 

 
100.1 The Head of Overview and Scrutiny presented the report summarising the main areas of 
legislative changes that will impact upon the work of overview and scrutiny in Brighton and 
Hove. 
 
100.2 The Head of Overview and Scrutiny answered questions on the Councillor Call for Action 
(being implemented from April this year) Crime and Disorder Committees and e-petitions. 
 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 10 MARCH 2009 

100.3 The changes were not anticipated to have a major impact on resources but the costs of 
any proposed new scrutiny committee on community safety would have to be assessed, he 
said. 
 
100.4 Members commented that the changes would strength the role of scrutiny and ward 
councillors. 
 
100.5 RESOLVED:  that officers be instructed to provide updates on future policy and 
legislative developments in this area. 
 
101. UPDATE ON CURRENT SCRUTINY REVIEWS 

 
101.1 Members considered the update on current scrutiny panels and were asked to give their 
views on scrutiny within Brighton & Hove. 
 
101.2 Councillor Meadows Chairman of the Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee said she felt scrutiny was not afforded the importance it should have under 
the Council’s Cabinet arrangements. 
 
101.3 She stated in strong terms that she was not content with the level of Departmental officer 
support and said there were difficulties with agenda planning and late reports which impacted 
on the effectiveness of the Committee. 
 
101.4 As Chairman of the Panel on Students in the Community Councillor Meadows said after 
an initial positive start to the Panel’s work, the handling of the draft findings and 
recommendations had not gone well. In her view scrutiny had a ‘long way to go.’ 
 
101.5 Councillor Randall spoke as Chairman of the Culture Tourism and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny Panel on Environmental Industries. He said the 
officers he worked with were very helpful and supportive. 
 
101.6 Scrutiny, holding to account and especially call-ins could be challenging for officers and 
Members but Councillor Randall expressed the view that that scrutiny had a positive role, 
giving an opportunity for improvement and contributing to policy development. Overview and 
scrutiny was in a good position to help work with different sections of the community. 
 
101.7 Councillor Wakefield-Jarrett expressed the view that scrutiny was developing quite well. 
She asked for the City Inclusion Partnership minutes to be circulated to the Members.  
 
101.8 Councillor Elgood thought that after a slow start the Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
had done good work particularly regarding the call-in of the cabinet decision on the Ice Rink 
and scrutiny of the budget. 
 
101.9 Councillor Older, Chairman of the Children and Young Peoples’ Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee stated she had no specific problems in an area of work that was new to her and she 
had very good support.  Councillor Duncan as representative of the second minority group was 
now being invited to CYPOSC agenda planning meetings as well as Councillor McCaffery. 
 
101.10 Councillor Cobb said she felt it was helpful to have the relevant senior officers present 
at member meetings. 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 10 MARCH 2009 

 
101.11 The Chairman said OSC did not have problems although major documents at short 
notice are a challenge. 
 
101.12 RESOLVED: (1) that the work of the scrutiny panels be noted 
(2) That officers be instructed to provide six-monthly updates on the work of the Panels 
 
102. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PLAN 

 
102.1 The Commission noted the work plan. 
 
103. ITEMS TO BE TAKEN FORWARD 

 
103.1 There were none 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.35pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


